TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT CENTER IN CHARLOTTE. 8 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 9 

10 

INCREASE TROOPERS IN MECKLENBURG COUNTY 11 
SECTION 1.(a)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the State Highway 12 

Patrol the sum of nine hundred ninety-nine thousand four hundred dollars ($999,400) in recurring 13 

funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year and one million eighty-eight thousand five hundred 14 

ninety-two dollars ($1,088,592) in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to be used 15 

to fund 12 full-time State Trooper positions.

[...]

court, as set forth in the following table: 25 

Magistrates Additional 26 

County Min. Seats of Court 27 

… 28 

Mecklenburg 38.543.5 29 

…." 30 

SECTION 2.(b)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative 31 

Office of the Courts the sum of four hundred two thousand seventy dollars ($402,070) in 32 

recurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year and fifteen thousand one hundred forty dollars 33 

($15,140) in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to be used to hire five additional 1 

magistrates to serve in Mecklenburg County pursuant to subsection (a) of this section. 2 

SECTION 2.(c)  This section becomes effective July 1, 2025. 3 

4

[...]

shall not receive a prayer for judgment continued under any circumstances. 15 

… 16 

(g) Any person who willfully violates subsection (a) of this section and strikes any person 17 

shall be guilty of a Class I felony and shall pay a minimum fine of one thousand two hundred 18 

fifty dollars ($1,250). four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500). Any person who willfully 19 

violates subsection (a) of this section and strikes any person, resulting in the death of that person, 20 

shall be guilty of a Class H felony and shall pay a minimum fine of two thousand five hundred 21 

dollars ($2,500).seven thousand dollars ($7,000). 22 

… 23 

(i) Whenever evidence is presented in any court or administrative hearing of the fact that 24 

a vehicle was operated in violation of this section, it shall be prima facie evidence that the vehicle 25

[...]

Department of Transportation Metrolina Transportation Management Center in Charlotte, North 34 

Carolina, to 24 hours a day, every day of the year. 35 

SECTION 5.(b)  Of the funds appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 36 

of Transportation for the 2025-2026 fiscal year, the sums of fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) 37 

in recurring funds and twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) in nonrecurring funds are allocated 38 

to be used by the Department for the purpose of expanding the operational hours of the IMap and 39 

North Carolina Department of Transportation Metrolina Transportation Management Center in 40